Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC SAFETY,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 04-0390 PO




)

CORY J. BAISE,

)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


We grant the motion for summary determination filed by the Director of Public Safety (“Director”) and find that the Director may discipline Cory J. Baise for driving a motor vehicle and possessing a loaded firearm while in an intoxicated condition.  We grant summary determination in Baise’s favor on the rest of the complaint.  

Procedure


The Director of Public Safety (Director) filed a complaint on March 25, 2004.  Baise did not respond.  On June 3, 2004, the Director filed a motion for summary determination.  We gave Baise until June 24, 2004, to file a response to the motion, but he did not respond.  Therefore, the following facts, established by the Director’s certified court records, are undisputed.  

Findings of Fact

1. Baise holds a current and active Class B peace officer license.  

2. On October 31, 2003, Baise operated a motor vehicle while his blood alcohol concentration was 0.224.

3. On October 31, 2003, Baise had a loaded .40 caliber Glock handgun in the center console of the truck that he was driving while his blood alcohol concentration was 0.224.

4. Baise was a police officer with the Fulton Police Department in Callaway County, Missouri.  The handgun was his duty weapon.

5. On November 12, 2003, the prosecuting attorney filed an information against Baise in the Circuit Court of Callaway County, Associate Division.  

a.
Count I charged the Class B misdemeanor of unlawful use of a weapon by Baise knowingly possessing a loaded .40 caliber Glock handgun while he was intoxicated.

b.
Count II charged the Class B misdemeanor of driving while intoxicated by driving a motor vehicle while under the influence of alcohol.


On January 29, 2004,
 Baise pled guilty to both counts of the information in the Associate Division of the Circuit Court of Callaway County.  State of Missouri v. Baise, No. 03CR170179.  The court fined Baise $200 on Count I.  The court sentenced him to 30 days in jail on Count II.  The court suspended execution of the sentence in Count II and placed Baise on two years of unsupervised probation.

Conclusions of Law

We have jurisdiction to hear the Director’s complaint.  Section 590.080.2.
   Pursuant to 

§ 536.073.3, RSMo 2000, our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.440(3)(B) provides that we may decide this case without a hearing if any party establishes facts that no party disputes and entitle any party to a favorable decision.  The Director carries his motion by showing that there is no genuine dispute as to those material facts on which he would bear the burden of proof at hearing.  Further, if the defending party has raised an affirmative defense, the claimant must show that at least one fact necessary to such defense is absent.  ITT Commercial Fin. Corp. v. Mid-Am. Marine Supply Corp., 854 S.W.2d 371, 380-82 (Mo. banc 1993).  

The Director’s burden is to prove that Baise has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.  Missouri Real Estate Comm'n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989). 

A.  Violating a Regulation

The Director’s motion and complaint cite § 590.080.1(6), which allows discipline if Baise:

[h]as violated . . . a rule promulgated pursuant to this chapter. 

That statute provides that Baise is subject to discipline if he violates a rule published under “this chapter” – not “this section.”  Section 590.080 itself contains no grant of rulemaking authority.  It allows discipline only under authority granted elsewhere in Chapter 590.  

The Director cites his Regulation 11 CSR 75-13.090(3)(C), which provides:

(3) Pursuant to section 590.080.1(6), RSMo, the Director shall have cause to discipline any peace officer licensee who:

*   *   *

(C) Has pleaded guilty to, been found guilty of, or been convicted of a criminal offense, whether or not a sentence has been imposed.

However, that regulation cites as authority only § 590.080, which grants no rulemaking power.  


Until August 28, 2001, § 590.123, RSMo 2000, granted general rulemaking power “to effectuate the purposes of this chapter,” but the General Assembly repealed that statute before the effective date of Regulation 11 CSR 75-13.090.  H.R. 80, 92nd Gen. Assem., 1st Sess. (2001 Mo. Laws 299); Mo. Const. art. III, § 29.  Since August 28, 2001, § 590.030.5(1) grants rulemaking power, but specifically for mandatory law enforcement continuing education only.  Our review of the statutes reveals no other rulemaking power under which § 590.080.1(6)  applies.  Thus, under the current state of Chapter 590, RSMo, it appears that § 590.080.1(6) allows discipline for violation of continuing education rules, but no others.  Therefore, we conclude that Baise is not subject to discipline under § 590.080.1(6).

B.  Committing a Criminal Offense

The Director’s motion and complaint cite § 590.080.1(2), which allows discipline if Baise:

[h]as committed any criminal offense, whether or not a criminal charge has been filed[.]

The Director alleges that Baise violated § 577.010.1, RSMo 2000, which provides:

A person commits the crime of “driving while intoxicated” if he operates a motor vehicle while in an intoxicated or drugged condition. 

The Director also alleges that Baise violated § 571.030.1(5), which provides:


A person commits the crime of unlawful use of weapons if he or she knowingly:

*   *   *


(5) Possesses or discharges a fireman or projectile weapon while intoxicated[.]


The Director cites Baise’s pleas of guilty to those charges.  The guilty pleas are evidence that he committed the offenses charged.  Mandacina v. Liquor Control Bd. of Review, 599 S.W.2d 240, 243 (Mo. App., W.D. 1980).  Baise offers no evidence to the contrary.  Therefore, we conclude that Baise committed the criminal offenses of driving while intoxicated and unlawful use of a weapon. 

Because of the result we reach, we need not consider the effect of the Director’s Regulation 11 CSR 75-13.090(2)(A), which provides:  

(2) As used in section 590.080.1, RSMo:


(A) The phrase has “committed any criminal offense” includes a person who has pleaded guilty to, been found guilty of, or been convicted of any criminal offense.

(Emphasis added.)  

Summary


The Director may discipline Baise under § 590.080.1(2).  Baise is not subject to discipline under § 590.080.1(6).


SO ORDERED on July 7, 2004.



________________________________



KAREN A. WINN



Commissioner

	�The Statement of Facts in the motion for summary determination, paragraph 4, states that the guilty pleas occurred on October 14, 2003, 17 days before the offenses occurred.  The complaint does not allege when the guilty plea occurred, but does allege that Baise was “convicted” on January 29, 2004.  Paragraphs 8 and 9.  The court records submitted as exhibits to the motion for summary determination record that the guilty plea occurred on January 29, 2004, the same date as the judge imposed sentences.  The court records and the lack of any contrary allegations or evidence from Baise are sufficient to show that there is no dispute that the guilty pleas occurred on January 29, 2004.


	�Statutory references are to the 2003 Supplement to the Revised Statutes of Missouri, unless otherwise noted.





PAGE  
5

